

AGENDA REPORT

| Department: | City Clerk's Office |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|
| Prepared by: | Walter Amedee, Management Analyst III |
| Meeting Date: | Tuesday, November 1, 2022 |
| Approved by: | Brad Raulston, City Manager |

SUBJECT:

FY21 UASI Amendment adding \$40,000 toward training for the Police Department.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution entitled, "Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, California Authorizing the Mayor to Execute the City of San Diego Office of Homeland Security Grant Subaward Amendment for an Additional Appropriation of \$40,000 for a New Total of \$56,800 to the Reimbursable Grant Citywide Account for the Fy21 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant for the Reimbursable Grant Purchase of Training for the Police Department"

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE PRIOR ACTION:

Not Applicable.

EXPLANATION:

Resolution 2022-127 executed an Agreement between the City of San Diego Office of Homeland Security (OHS) and the City of National City, and authorized the establishment of an appropriation and corresponding revenue budget in the amount of \$16,800 from the FY21 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant to purchase training for the Fire Department. In past fiscal years, including FY21 UASI, OHS has awarded funds to procure training for both Fire and Police Departments. In light of this, the OHS has amended awards to include funds for \$40,000 for Baseline Close Quarters Clearance Course for the Police Department. \$40,000 should be added to the pre-existing Reimbursable Grant Citywide account of \$16,800 for a total of \$56,800 for training for the Fire and Police Departments.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

 Expenditure Account: 282-411-959-226-0000 Training - \$40,000.00

 282-412-959-226-0000 Training - \$16,800.00

 Revenue Account:
 282-11959-3498 - \$40,000.00; 282-12959-3498 - \$16,800.00.

 No City match required.
 282-11959-3498 - \$16,800.00; 282-12959-3498 - \$16,800.00.

RELATED CITY COUNCIL 2020-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:

Public Safety

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

This is not a project under CEQA and is therefore not subject to environmental review.CCR15378; PRC 21065.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:

Agenda Report posted within 72 hours of meeting date and time in accordance with Brown Act.

ORDINANCE:

Not Applicable

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A - City of San Diego Office of Homeland Security Grant Subaward Amendment Exhibit B - Resolution